have been listed on Main Board of the Stock Exchange since 16 August 2018. The Company is an

investment holding company and the Group is principally engaged in the business of electronics

manufacturing services which includes provision of design enhancement and verification, offering of

technical advice and engineering solutions, raw materials selection and procurement, quality control,

logistic and delivery and after-sale services to the Group’s customers in respect of their assembling

and production of printed circuit board assemblies and fully-assembled electronic products.

Financial and general information in relation to the Group are set out in Appendix II and

Appendix IV to this Composite Document.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)

immediately after Completion and as at the Latest Practicable Date are as follows:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at
the Latest Practicable

Date

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Offeror and parties acting in
concert with it

The Offeror 21,600,000 7.20 212,850,000 70.95

Other Shareholders

The Vendor 191,250,000 63.75 — —

Elite Foster 33,750,000 11.25 33,750,000 11.25

The Independent Shareholders 53,400,000 17.80 53,400,000 17.80

Total 300,000,000 100.00 300,000,000 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the section headed “Letter from Kingston Securities — Information

on the Offeror” in this Composite Document and Appendix III to this Composite Document.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 26 −

INTENTIONS OF THE OFFEROR REGARDING THE GROUP

Your attention is drawn to the section headed “Letter from Kingston Securities — Intentions of

the Offeror regarding the Group” in this Composite Document.

The Board is aware of the Offeror’s intention to continue the employment of the existing

management and employees of the Group (except for a proposed change to the members of the Board